determination Formula. Furthermore, subjects to be studied were selected using the multi stage

sampling procedure to arrive at the respondents.

Presentation of Data
Out of the four hundred (400) copies of the questionnaire distributed to the respondents,

three hundred and seventy-five (375) copies were correctly filled and returned. Hence the table

analyses of data for this study were based on the three hundred and seventy five (375) copies of

the returned and valid questionnaire, representing 94% response rate. This study had three

hundred and seventy-five (375) as its total respondents, 162 (43%) were male and 212 (57%)

were female respondents, within the ages of 16-25 years were 290 (78%) and those within 46

and above were 6 representing 1% of the respondents, 214 (57%) of the respondents were

single, 161(43%) of the respondents were married.